

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re: Flint Water Cases

Case No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

Hon. Judith E. Levy

Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF A
SETTLEMENT CLASS, FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT,
AND APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL**

For the reasons stated in the attached memorandum and supporting declarations and exhibits, Class Plaintiffs, through their counsel, move the Court to:

- Grant final approval of the class components of the Amended Master Settlement Agreement under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e);
- Certify the Settlement Class and Subclasses set forth in the Amended Master Settlement Agreement under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(3); and
- Appoint the firms previously appointed as Interim Settlement Class Counsel, Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC, and Pitt McGehee Palmer Bonanni & Rivers, PC, and the Executive Committee, as Settlement Class Counsel under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(g) to represent the Settlement Class.

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1, Class Plaintiffs sought consent in this motion from Settling Defendants. Settling Defendants concur in the relief sought in this motion.

Dated: May 27, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Theodore J. Leopold
Theodore J. Leopold
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
11780 U.S. Highway One, Suite N500
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33408
(561) 515-1400 Telephone
tleopold@cohenmilstein.com
INTERIM CO-LEAD COUNSEL

By: /s/ Michael L. Pitt
Michael L. Pitt
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER &
RIVERS, P.C.
117 West 4th Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800
mpitt@pittlawpc.com
INTERIM CO-LEAD COUNSEL

Stephen Morrissey
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave.
Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3880 Telephone
(206) 516-3883 Facsimile
smorrissey@susmangodfrey.com
**EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR
CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

Peretz Bronstein
BRONSTEIN, GEWIRTZ
& GROSSMAN, LLC
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600
New York, NY 10165
(212) 697-6484 Telephone
peretz@bgandg.com
**EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR
CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

Paul Novak (P39524)
WEITZ & LUXENBERG, P.C.
The Fisher Building
3011 W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 2150
Detroit, MI 48203
(313) 800-4170
pnovak@weitzlux.com
**EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR
CLASS PLAINTIFFS**

Teresa A. Bingman
LAW OFFICES OF TERESA A.
BINGMAN, PLLC
4131 Okemos Road, Suite 12
Okemos, Michigan 48864
(877) 957-7077
tbingman@tbingmanlaw.com
**EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FOR

Table of Contents

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Preliminary Approval	4
B. Notice and Registration	5
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Class Components of the MSA Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	8
A. The likelihood of success on the merits supports final approval when weighed against the relief provided by the MSA.....	9
B. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of litigation favor final approval.....	12
C. The judgement of experienced class counsel supports final approval	12
D. The overall reaction of class members weighs in favor of final approval ..	15
1. The overwhelming majority of Settlement Class members have not objected.....	15
2. The objections filed do not warrant denial of final approval of the class components of the MSA.....	18
a. Notice Objections	20
b. Objections to Residential Property Compensation Amount	24
c. Objections to Compensation for Representatives	26
d. Bone Scan Objections.....	28
e. COVID-19 Related Objections	29
f. Minors-Related Objections.....	31
E. The MSA is consistent with the public interest.....	32
F. The MSA is the result of prolonged arm’s-length negotiations conducted by highly experienced counsel before Court-appointed third-party neutrals.	33

G. The MSA treats Class Members equitably with respect to one another34

II. Notice of the MSA Satisfied Rule 23(e) and Due Process.....35

III. The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class and Subclasses40

 A. The Settlement Class and Subclasses satisfy Rule 23(a)40

 B. The Settlement Class and Subclasses satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)48

IV. The Court Should Appoint Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel and the Executive Committee as Class Counsel.....53

CONCLUSION.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	50
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	7
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008)	43
<i>Date v. Sony Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-15474, 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013)	13
<i>Davidson v. Henkel</i> , 302 F.R.D. 427 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	41
<i>Dick v. Spring Commc 'ns</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	7, 13
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 248 Fed. App'x 579 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster</i> , 333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	33, 41

Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster,
 No. 17-cv-13960, 2020 WL 4726938 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2020) 32

Golden v. City of Columbus,
 404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005) 40

Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co.,
 CV 14-1374, 2017 WL 2884535 (S.D.W. Va. July 6, 2017)..... 49

Grenada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 9, 32

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,
 No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) 6, 32, 40

Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes,
 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) 36

Hainey v. Parrott,
 617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007)..... 33

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig.,
 597 F. Supp. 740 (D.C.N.Y. 1984), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part on
 other grounds*, 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987) 24

In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.,
 2:12-CV-00203, 2017 WL 3499291 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017) 27, 32

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 617 F. Supp. 2d. 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 13, 18

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) 7, 11, 32, 51

In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995) 11

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 12

In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.,
 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007), *abrogated on other grounds by In
 re Behr Dayton Thermal Prod., LLC*, No. 3:08-CV-326, 2015 WL
 13651286 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2015) 41, 46

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 35

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 50

In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.,
No. 2:08–cv–00249, 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009) 19

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in Gulf of Mexico,
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), *aff’d sub nom. In re
Deepwater Horizon*, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 34, 51

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011) *passim*

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016) 24

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) 48

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:07-CV-208, 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 13

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)..... 7, 10

In re Whirlpool Corp.,
722 F.3d at 854 49, 50

In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Products Liab. Litig.,
1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 38

Int’l Union, UAW v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 05-cv-74730, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006),
aff’d sub nom. UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir.
2007) 8, 17

IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006)..... 6, 7, 10

Kis v. Covelli Enters., Inc.,
Nos. 4:18-cv-54, 4:18-cv-434, 2020 WL 2812405 (N.D. Ohio May
29, 2020) 34

Lasalle Town Houses Coop. Ass’n v. City of Detroit,
4:12-CV-13747, 2016 WL 1223354 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2016) 32

Marcus v. Dep’t of Revenue,
206 F.R.D. 509 (D. Kan. 2002) 46

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), *aff’d sub nom. Marro v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.*, 16-1821, 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017) 18

Olden v. LaFarge Corp.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Mich. 2007) 24

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 36

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. ASD Specialty Healthcare, Inc.,
863 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2017) 48

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) 46

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC,
No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010) 9, 10

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 42

Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.,
855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) 49

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990) 17

Taifa v. Bayh,
846 F. Supp. 723 (N.D. Ind. 1994) 18

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) 17

Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier,
262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001) 19

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 7, 9, 36, 38

Widdis v. Marathon Petroleum Co.,
13-CV-12925, 2014 WL 11444248 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2014) 43, 49

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 25

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 40, 42, 43, 45, 48

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 4, 46, 53, 54, 55

Other Authorities

2 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:23 (17th ed.) 23

1 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3:75 (5th ed.
2020) 47

4 William B. Rubenstein, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:44 (5th
ed. 2020) 12
